



---

## Committee of Experts on the Transport of Dangerous Goods and on the Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals

### Sub-Committee of Experts on the Transport of Dangerous Goods

#### Fifty-eighth session

Geneva, 28 June-2 July

Item 6 (d) of the provisional agenda

#### Miscellaneous proposals for amendments to the Model Regulations on the Transport of Dangerous Goods: other miscellaneous proposals

### Editorial amendments

#### Note by the secretariat\*

## I. Introduction

1. From 21 to 23 April 2021, the Ad Hoc Working Group on the Harmonization of RID/ADR/ADN with the UN Recommendations on the Transport of Dangerous Goods met virtually. During their discussions, a few potential amendments to the Model Regulations were identified. These are collected below in proposals 1 (amendments) and 2 (corrections).
2. Furthermore, the secretariat has either identified or been made aware of other issues which are collected in proposal 3 below.
3. The Sub-Committee may wish to consider the following proposals for adoption.

## II. Proposal 1 (amendments from the Harmonization Ad Hoc Working Group)

- 1.2.1 The amendment does not apply to the English version.

*Note from the secretariat: The Sub-Committee may want to consider whether the meaning of the word “content” in item (b) of the definition of “Working pressure” needs to be clarified.*

- 2.4.2.3.2.3 Replace “The formulations not listed in this provision” by “The formulations not listed in this sub-section”.
- 2.5.3.2.4 Replace “The formulations not listed in this provision” by “The formulations not listed in this sub-section”.
- 3.3, SP 396 (f) Replace “and are marked” by “and marked”.
- 4.1.3.3 In the last sentence, replace “packages” by “packagings”.

---

\* A/75/6 (Sect.20), para. 20.51

- 4.1.4.1, P200 (5) **Note from the secretariat:** *The Sub-Committee may want to consider if the use of “abs.” (twice) is appropriate or if it should be removed or substituted by “absolute”.*
- 4.1.4.2, IBC520 Replace “the formulations not listed in 2.4.2.3.2.3 and 2.5.3.2.4” by “the formulations not listed in 2.4.2.3.2.3 or 2.5.3.2.4”.
- 4.2.5.2.6, T23 Replace “the formulations not listed in 2.4.2.3.2.3 and 2.5.3.2.4” by “the formulations not listed in 2.4.2.3.2.3 or 2.5.3.2.4”.
- 6.2.1.5.2 After (p), replace “closed cryogenic pressure receptacles” by “closed cryogenic receptacles”.
- 6.2.1.5.4 In the second sentence, replace “weight” by “mass”.
- 6.2.2.7.3 (l) (ii) After “porous material”, add “(e.g.: name or trademark)”.
- 6.9.2.2.3.14.1 Delete “of Class 3”.

### **III. Proposal 2 (corrections from the Harmonization Ad Hoc Working Group)**

#### **Chapter 6.5, 6.5.6.3.2**

*For 6.5.5.4.9 read 6.5.5.4.8*

#### **Chapter 6.9, 6.9.2.3.4, indent K<sub>4</sub>, sub-indent 1.0**

*For 6.9.2.7.1.2 (i) read 6.9.2.7.1.2 (h)*

#### **Chapter 6.9, 6.9.2.7.1.2 (e)**

*For 6.9.2.2.4 read 6.9.2.2.3.2*

#### **Chapter 6.9, 6.9.2.7.1.2 (f)**

*For 6.9.2.2.4 read 6.9.2.2.3.2*

### **IV. Proposal 3 (other corrections)**

#### **Chapter 1.5, 1.5.2.5, first sentence**

*For persons read people*

#### **Chapter 2.5, 2.5.3.2.4, entry for “ISOPROPYL sec-BUTYL PEROXYDICARBONATE+DI-sec-BUTYL PEROXYDICARBONATE+DI-ISOPROPYL PEROXYDICARBONATE”, column “Concentration”**

*For  $\leq 32 + \leq 15 - 18 \leq 12 - 15$  read  $\leq 32 + \leq 15 - 18 + \leq 12 - 15$*

#### **Chapter 6.2, 6.2.1.6.1 (d), note 3**

For the existing text, *substitute*

NOTE 3: The check of internal conditions of 6.2.1.6.1 (b) and the hydraulic pressure test of 6.2.1.6.1 (d) may be replaced by ultrasonic examination carried out in accordance with ISO 18119:2018 for seamless steel and seamless aluminium alloy cylinder shells. For a transitional period until 31 December 2024 the standard ISO 10461:2005 +A1:2006 may be used for seamless aluminium alloy cylinder shells and ISO 6406:2005 may be used for seamless steel cylinder shells for this same purpose.